

No. 17-2862

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

JACEK SAMSON,  
Petitioner,  
v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,  
Respondent,

SOO LINE RAILROAD COMPANY, d/b/a Canadian Pacific,  
Intervening Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. Dep't of Labor Administrative Review Board,  
Hons. Paul M. Igasaki, E. Cooper Brown, and Leonard J. Howie

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

---

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

JESSE Z. GRAUMAN  
Senior Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Room N-2716

WILLIAM C. LESSER  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5563

MEGAN E. GUENTHER  
Counsel for Whistleblower  
Programs

grauman.jesse.z@dol.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Statutory Framework .....	3
II. Statement of the Facts.....	6
A. Background.....	6
B. February 20, 2013 Incident .....	9
C. February 22, 2013 Incident .....	15
D. Investigations and Termination of Samson’s Employment .....	22
III. Procedural History.....	25
A. ALJ Proceedings.....	25
1. Factual Findings.....	26
2. Legal Conclusions .....	28
i. February 20 Incident.....	28
a. Work Refusal .....	28
b. Reporting .....	30
ii. February 22 incident .....	30
a. Work Refusal .....	30

b. Reporting .....	31
B. ARB Proceedings .....	32
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	32
ARGUMENT .....	35
I. Standard of Review .....	35
II. In Holding that Samson Did Not Engage in FRSA-Protected Activity, the ALJ and ARB Applied the Correct Legal Standard for Reports of Hazardous Safety Conditions.....	37
A. The ALJ and the ARB Did Not Erroneously Impose Additional Conditions for Protecting Reports of Hazardous Safety Conditions.....	38
B. The ARB and ALJ Correctly Understood 49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(A) to Require that a Hazardous Condition Report Must Be Objectively Reasonable.....	40
III. The ALJ and ARB’s Conclusions that Samson Did Not Engage in Protected Activity Were Based on Substantial Evidence and Were Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Abuses of Discretion.....	46
A. The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Were Reasonable and Should Not Be Disturbed.....	47
B. The ALJ’s Conclusions on the Merits Were Based on Substantial Evidence.....	50
1. Work Refusals .....	50
i. Objective Reasonableness .....	50
a. February 20 Incident .....	51
b. February 22 Incident .....	54
ii. Notification .....	59
2. Reports .....	61

IV. The ALJ Did Not Abuse His Discretion in Declining to Draw an Adverse Inference Against CP Based on a Discovery Response. ...	63
A. Background.....	63
B. Analysis .....	64
CONCLUSION .....	67
ADDENDUM .....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	71
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	72

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Addis v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 575 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	35, 36
<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	45
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 422 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Armstrong v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	44
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 867 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	37
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 816 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	37
<i>Bracey v. Grondin</i> , 712 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	65
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	33, 37, 46
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 638 F. App’x 283 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	42
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966) .....	36
<i>Davis v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-2738, 2014 WL 3499228 (W.D. La. July 14, 2014) .....	45

	Page
 Cases--Continued:	
<i>DeKalb Cnty. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 812 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	42
<i>D'Hooge v. BNSF Rys.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 15-042, 15-066, 2017 WL 1968504 (ARB Apr. 25, 2017) .....	45
<i>D'Hooge v. BNSF Rys.</i> , ALJ Case No. 2014-FRS-2 (DOL Office of Admin. Law Judges Mar. 25, 2015).....	44
<i>First Lakewood Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 582 F.2d 416 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	36, 47, 50
<i>Formella v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 628 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Office of Workers'</i> <i>Comp. Program</i> , 988 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Jones</i> , 512 U.S. 1231 (1994) .....	55, 65
<i>Gimbel v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 872 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1989).....	36, 47
<i>Head v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-02118, 2017 WL 4030580 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 13, 2017) .....	44
<i>Johnson v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 979 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1992).....	35-36
<i>Jones v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 556 F. App'x 535 (7th Cir. June 4, 2014) .....	4-5

	Page
 Cases--Continued:	
<i>Kahn v. U.S. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 64 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	35, 36
<i>Koziara v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-834-JDP, 2015 WL 137272 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 9, 2015) .....	44
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	56
<i>Lang v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 472 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	41, 42, 44
<i>Lillian v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 837 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	44
<i>Magyar v. Saint Joseph Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 544 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>Mercier v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 850 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	36
<i>Monahon v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 4:14cv305, 2016 WL 7426581 (S.D. Iowa May 11, 2016) .....	43, 44
<i>Nelson v. Energy Northwest</i> , ARB Case No. 13-075, 2015 WL 5921330 (ARB Sept. 30, 2015), <i>pet. for rev. denied</i> , <i>Nelson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 706 F. App’x. 343 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	43
<i>Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	37



	Page
 Cases--Continued:	
<i>Ray v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 869 (S.D. Iowa 2013) .....	45
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 495 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....	35, 36
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 612 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>Rookaird v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C14-176RSL, 2015 2015 WL 6626069 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 29, 2015).....	44
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	37
<i>Stokes v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 657 F. App'x 79 (3d Cir. Aug. 9, 2016) .....	60
<i>Talanda v. KFC Nat'l Mgmt Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Trask-Morton v. Motel 6 Operating L.P.</i> , 534 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2008).....	65
<i>United States v. Bozovich</i> , 782 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2015).....	66
<i>United States v. Harbour</i> , 809 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1987).....	66
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008).....	37

## Cases--Continued:

<i>Wiest v. Lynch</i> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>Winch v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 16-15999, 2018 WL 834194 (11th Cir. Feb. 13, 2018) ...	60
<i>Worcester v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-328, 2014 WL 1321114 (D. Me. Mar. 31, 2014) .....	46

## Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706.....	35
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....	35
American with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12203(a). .....	42
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1367(a) .....	42
Energy Reorganization Act, 42 U.S.C. 5851(a)(1) .....	43
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3730(h) .....	33, 41, 42
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. 20101 .....	3
49 U.S.C. 20109.....	1, 4
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(1) .....	39
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(2) .....	44

## Statues--Continued:

49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(4) .....	44, 45, 55
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(A) .....	3 & <i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(B) .....	3 & <i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(C) .....	39
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(2) .....	4, 39
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(2)(A) .....	50
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	29, 50
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	29, 50
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(2)(C) .....	29, 59, 60
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(1) .....	1, 5
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A) .....	5
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)(i) .....	4
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(4) .....	1, 6, 35
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C. 1514A .....	37
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) .....	42
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21 <sup>st</sup> Century, 49 U.S.C. 42121(a) .....	42-43
49 U.S.C. 42121(b) .....	4
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A) .....	5

## Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 1982.103 .....	1, 5
29 C.F.R. 1982.105 .....	5
29 C.F.R. 1982.106 .....	5
29 C.F.R. 1982.107 .....	5
29 C.F.R. 1982.110 .....	5
29 C.F.R. 1982.112(a) .....	6

Regulations--Continued: Page

49 C.F.R. 218.103 .....52  
49 C.F.R. 242.7 .....6

Federal Register:

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Sec'y of Labor's Order No. 02-2012  
(Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012) .....1, 5-6

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(f) ..... 4  
7th Cir. R. 28(b) ..... 1

Miscellaneous:

NET News,  
Perry Stoner, Train Tuesdays: World's Largest Train Yard  
Employs Unusual Ally to Sort Cars, (June 4, 2012),  
available at (last visited Feb. 26, 2018)  
[http://netnebraska.org/article/news/train-tuesdays-worlds-  
largest-train-yard-employs-unusual-ally-sort-cars](http://netnebraska.org/article/news/train-tuesdays-worlds-largest-train-yard-employs-unusual-ally-sort-cars). .....7-8

YouTube,  
Kicking Freight Cars at Delta Yard,  
Everett, WA, 1-11-2011 (published Feb. 7, 2011),  
available at (last visited Feb. 26, 2018)  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zEWE3df6Q2s> .....8
